case inside the module. If the CLIENT fails to fulfil this obligation, 
BLUESPACE may impose a penalty equal to the price of the 
equipment supplied (incl. VAT). For information purposes, at the 
current date the purchase price (before VAT) of a trolley is TWO 
HUNDRED AND SIXTY SEVEN EUROS AND FORTY SIX CENTS (€ 267.46) 
and that of a hand pallet truck is FOUR HUNDRED AND TWENTY FIVE 
EUROS (€ 425.00). 

C) EVACUATION 
At the end of the contractual relationship, the CLIENT shall leave the 
module contracted free, empty, unobstructed and at the disposal of 
BLUESPACE, within a maximum period of fifteen (15) calendar days. 
The goods must be removed by the CLIENT in a manner that does not